505142477 10/15/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5189243

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECOND LIEN GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS
SEQUENCE:	6

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LLC	10/11/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MORGAN STANLEY SENIOR FUNDING, INC., AS COLLATERAL AGENT
Street Address:	1300 THAMES STREET, 4TH FLOOR
Internal Address:	THAMES STREET WHARF
City:	BALTIMORE
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21231

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7461334
Patent Number:	7167904
Patent Number:	8412767
Patent Number:	8413043
Patent Number:	8706585
Patent Number:	8799295
Patent Number:	9455951
Patent Number:	9817979
Application Number:	15784599

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

 Phone:
 714-540-1235

 Email:
 ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Address Line 1: 650 TOWN CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 2000 COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626

PATENT 505142477 REEL: 047239 FRAME: 0233

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	036608-0118	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANNA T KWAN	
SIGNATURE: /atk/		
DATE SIGNED: 10/15/2018		
Total Attachments: 9		
source=Tour - Second Lien Patent Sec	urity Agreement (EXECUTED)#page1.tif	
source=Tour - Second Lien Patent Security Agreement (EXECUTED)#page2.tif		
source=Tour - Second Lien Patent Security Agreement (EXECUTED)#page3.tif		
source=Tour - Second Lien Patent Security Agreement (EXECUTED)#page4.tif		

source=Tour - Second Lien Patent Security Agreement (EXECUTED)#page5.tif source=Tour - Second Lien Patent Security Agreement (EXECUTED)#page6.tif source=Tour - Second Lien Patent Security Agreement (EXECUTED)#page7.tif source=Tour - Second Lien Patent Security Agreement (EXECUTED)#page8.tif source=Tour - Second Lien Patent Security Agreement (EXECUTED)#page9.tif

SECOND LIEN GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Agreement"), dated as of October 11, 2018, is made by Web.com Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Yodle Web.com, Inc., a Delaware corporation and Network Solutions, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (each a "Grantor"), in favor of MORGAN STANLEY SENIOR FUNDING, INC., as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") in connection with that certain Second Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of October 11, 2018 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among PARKER PRIVATE HOLDINGS II, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings"), PARKER PRIVATE MERGER SUB, INC., a Delaware corporation and wholly-owned subsidiary of Holdings ("Merger Sub"), which, on the Closing Date, shall be merged with WEB.COM GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Company" and, following the consummation of the Merger, the "Borrower"), the lending institutions from time to time parties thereto (each a "Lender" and, collectively, the "Lenders") and MORGAN STANLEY SENIOR FUNDING, INC., as collateral agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, the "Collateral Agent") for the benefit of the Secured Parties.

<u>WITNESSETH</u>:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Lenders have severally agreed to make loans to the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, each Grantor and any Subsidiaries that become a party thereto, have executed and delivered a Second Lien Security Agreement, dated as of October 11, 2018 in favor of the Collateral Agent (together with all amendments and modifications, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, each Grantor has granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under certain Intellectual Property, including the Patents, that is not Excluded Property; and

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce the Lenders to make loans to the Borrower, each Grantor agrees, for the benefit of the Collateral Agent and the Secured Parties, as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. Each Grantor hereby grants a lien on and security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents that are not Excluded Property (including, without limitation, those items listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto), including the right to receive all Proceeds therefrom (collectively, the "<u>Collateral</u>"), to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Obligations.
- 3. <u>Purpose</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by each Grantor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The security interest granted hereby has been granted to the Secured Parties in connection with the

Security Agreement and is expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof. The Security Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Secured Parties thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

- 4. <u>Acknowledgment</u>. Each Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Secured Parties with respect to the security interest in the Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Credit Agreement, the terms of the Credit Agreement, the terms of the Credit Agreement shall govern.
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.
- 6. <u>Governing Law</u>: This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.
- 7. <u>Intercreditor Agreements</u>. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the liens and security interests granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to this Agreement and the exercise of any right or remedy by the Collateral Agent hereunder, are subject to the provisions of any Intercreditor Agreement then in effect. In the event of any conflict between the terms of any Intercreditor Agreement then in effect and the terms of this Agreement, the terms of such Intercreditor Agreement shall govern and control. No right, power or remedy granted to the Collateral Agent hereunder shall be exercised by the Collateral Agent, and no direction shall be given by the Collateral Agent, in contravention of any such Intercreditor Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

Web.com Group, Inc., as a Grantor

By: /////
Name: Jennifer Lada

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

Network Solutions, LLC, as a Grantor

By: Vannifer Lada

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

Yodle Web.com, Inc., as a Grantor

By: Jepnifer Lada

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

MORGAN STANLEY SENIOR FUNDING, INC.,

as the Collateral Agent

Ву

Name: Andrew Earls

Title: Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Patent Registrations and Applications

OWNER	APPLICATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TITLE
Web.com Group, Inc.	09034662	6078921	Method and Apparatus for Providing a Self-Service File
Web.com Group, Inc.	09491018	6738348	Bandwidth on Demand Subscriber System
Web.com Group, Inc.	09540907	6364439	Computer Storage Systems for Computer Facilities
Web.com Group, Inc.	09544355	7188175	Method and System for Communicating Between Client in a Computer Network
Web.com Group, Inc.	09560661	6654804	Method and Apparatus for Automatic Dial-Up Dial- Down Web Hosting
Web.com Group, Inc.	09560433	6880007	Domain Manager and Method of Use
Web.com Group, Inc.	09565269	6789103	Synchronized Server Parameter Database
Web.com Group, Inc.	09565270	6842769	Automatically Configured Network Server
Web.com Group, Inc.	09607798	6978232	Method and System of Demonstrating a Service that Provides Computerized Transactions Using a Computer Network
Web.com Group, Inc.	09610580	7089325	Method and Apparatus For URL Forwarding

OWNER	APPLICATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TITLE
Web.com Group, Inc.	09631171	6745248	Method and Apparatus for Analyzing Domain Name Registrations
Web.com Group, Inc.	09677440	6895431	Providing User Access to Dynamic Updating of Remote Configuration Information
Web.com Group, Inc.	09676458	6769031	Dynamically Incorporating Updates to Active Configuration Information
Web.com Group, Inc.	09678170	6868444	Server Configuration Management and Tracking
Web.com Group, Inc.	09768671	6950879	Using Virtual Network Address Information During Communications
Web.com Group, Inc.	09766473	8370470	System and Method for Managing Server Configurations (Con)
Web.com Group, Inc.	09777386	6813766	Method and Apparatus for Scheduling Processes Based Upon Virtual Server Identifiers
Web.com Group, Inc.	09835312	6871347	Method and Apparatus for Facilitating Load Balancing Across Name Servers
Web.com Group, Inc.	09871886	7076541	Method and Apparatus Providing Distributed Domain Management Capabilities
Web.com Group, Inc.	10210205	7225272	Method and Apparatus for Providing Name Services
Web.com Group, Inc.	11047112	7069323	Domain Manager and Method of Use (Con)

4

OWNER	APPLICATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TITLE
Web.com Group, Inc.	11454169	7340533	Method and Apparatus for URL Forwarding (DIV)
Web.com Group, Inc.	11476515	7257631	Domain Manager and Method of Use (Con)
Web.com Group, Inc.	11619272	7509428	Method and System for Communicating Between Clients in a Computer Network (Con)
Web.com Group, Inc.	11932075	8799416	System and Method for Managing Server Configurations (DIV)
Web.com Group, Inc.	10016497	7418471	Domain Name Acquisition and Management System and Method
Web.com Group, Inc.	10016498	7039697	Registry-Integrated Internet Domain Name Acquisition System
Web.com Group, Inc.	10641395	7904898	Pathway-Specific Registry- Integrated Domain Name Registration System
Web.com Group, Inc.	11377792	7752260	Domain Name Acquisition and Management System and Method (DIV)
Web.com Group, Inc.	11378504	7606858	Domain Name Acquisition and Management System and Method (DIV)
Web.com Group, Inc.	11413647	7490124	Domain Name Acquisition and Management System and Method (DIV)
Web.com Group, Inc.	11611769	7627628	Demand Based Domain Name Auctionability (DIV)

OWNER	APPLICATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TITLE
Web.com Group, Inc.	11747827	7472160	Domain Name Management System and Method (DIV)
Web.com Group, Inc.	12476495	8015244	Domain Name Acquisition and Management System and Method (Con)
Web.com Group, Inc.	11821702	9106712	Domain Manager for Plural Domains and Method of Use (Con)
Web.com Group, Inc.	09587403	7251826	Domain Manager for Plural Domains and Method of Use
Web.com Group, Inc.	62607025	N/A	Fill-In Notifications
Web.com Group, Inc.	15972848	N/A	System and Method for Generating Websites from Predefined Templates
Yodle Web.com, Inc.	12129590	8671011	Methods and Apparatus for Generating an Online Marketing Campaign
Yodle Web.com, Inc.	14191802	N/A	Methods and Apparatus for Generating an Online Marketing Campaign
Network Solutions, LLC	09500639	7461334	Apparatus and Method for Web Forwarding
Network Solutions, LLC	09526735	7167904	Unified Web-Based Interface to Multiple Registrar Systems
Network Solutions, LLC	12175342	8412767	Mobile Content Service
Network Solutions, LLC	12267016	8413043	Apparatus and Method for Web Forwarding (Con)
Network Solutions, LLC	10854221	8706585	Certified Offer Service for Domain Names
Network Solutions, LLC	12417949	8799295	Method and System for Scoring Domain Names
Network Solutions, LLC	13803140	9455951	Apparatus and Method for Web Forwarding (Con)
Network Solutions, LLC	13480750	9817979	Private Domain Name Registration

6

OWNER	APPLICATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TITLE
Network Solutions, LLC	15784599	N/A	Private Domain Name Registration